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DIRECTORS’ REVIEW REPORT
The Board of Directors is pleased to present their review report together with the Condensed Interim Financial 
Statements for the quarter ended 30 September 2025.

PRINCIPAL ACTIVITY AND OPERATIONAL HIGHLIGHTS
The principal activity of the Company is to build, own, operate and maintain a fuel-fired power plant based on 
Reciprocating Engine Technology having a gross capacity of 200 MW located at Jamber Kalan, Tehsil Pattoki, 
District Kasur, Punjab, Pakistan.

During the period under review, the plant operated at an average capacity factor of 7.38% (September 2024: 
6.59%) and dispatched 32 GWh (September 2024: 28 GWh) of electricity to the Power Purchaser.

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE
During the quarter, the Company recorded a turnover of Rs. 1,672 million (September 2024: Rs. 2,731 million). 
The gross profit for the period was Rs. 391 million (September 2024: Rs. 1,411 million), and the net profit after 
tax amounted to Rs. 584 million, translating into EPS of Rs. 1.65 (September 2024: Rs. 4.67). The current quarter’s 
profitability was supported in part, due to the short-term investments in mutual funds. Compared to the same 
period last year, the decline in profitability is primarily due to reduced DP revenue and the revised capacity tariff 
structure under the revised agreements as mentioned is note 1.3 to the amend financial statements.

Total receivables from the Power Purchaser as at 30 September 2025 stood at Rs. 1,380 million (June 2025: Rs. 
1,662 million), out of which overdue receivables amount to Rs. 925 million (June 2025: Rs. 1,508 million).

FUTURE OUTLOOK
During the current quarter, the plant operated at an average capacity factor slightly above the same period last 
year. Looking ahead, the capacity factor is expected to remain subdued in the coming months due to seasonal 
factor and the increase in fuel costs following the imposition of petroleum & carbon levy on Furnace Oil, implemented 
from 01 July 2025.

As part of the Company’s efforts to diversify its portfolio, the Company has made a strategic investment in NexGen, 
an Electric Vehicle manufacturer, during the current quarter. This step reflects the Board’s initiative to explore new 
avenues of growth in view of the low utilization levels of the existing power plant. The investment aligns with global 
trends in clean mobility and green energy, complements the Company’s existing energy portfolio, and supports 
its long-term sustainability objectives.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
The Board of Directors expresses its sincere appreciation to all stakeholders for their trust and continued support. 
The Board also acknowledges the dedication and hard work of the Company’s employees, whose commitment 
and enthusiasm remain vital to the Company’s success.

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER  DIRECTOR
Lahore: 27 October 2025
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   Un-audited Audited
  Note 30 September 30 June
   2025 2025
   (Rupees in thousand)
   
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES

Authorised share capital
500,000,000 (30 June 2025: 500,000,000)
ordinary shares of Rs 10 each  5,000,000 5,000,000

Issued, subscribed and paid-up share capital    
354,088,500 (30 June 2025: 354,088,500)
ordinary shares of Rupees 10 each  3,540,885 3,540,885
Capital reserve - maintenance reserve  - -
Capital reserve - overhauling reserve  3,722,257 3,722,257
Revenue reserve: un-appropriated profit  21,296,326 20,712,026
TOTAL EQUITY   28,559,468 27,975,168

LIABILITIES

NON-CURRENT LIABILITY  - -

CURRENT LIABILITIES     

Trade and other payables   124,715 309,614
Accrued mark-up / profit on short term borrowings  7,302 351
Short term borrowings  5,908,154 719,898
Unclaimed dividend  29,035 29,035
Taxation and levy - net  191,882 116,300
     6,261,088 1,175,198

TOTAL LIABILITIES   6,261,088 1,175,198

CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS 4

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES      34,820,556 29,150,366

The annexed notes form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.   
    

CONDENSED INTERIM
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION (Un-audited) 
AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2025

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER

First Quarterly Report FY 20266



   Un-audited Audited
  Note 30 September 30 June
   2025 2025
   (Rupees in thousand)
   
ASSETS

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Fixed assets  5 7,453,477 7,621,052
Intangible asset   - -
Long term investment   2,000,000 -
Long term loans to employees   5,649 6,987
    9,459,126 7,628,039

CURRENT ASSETS     

Stores, spares and loose tools    794,054 802,815
Inventories   927,022 810,657
Trade debts  6 1,379,637 1,661,908
Loans, advances, deposits, prepayments and 
   other receivables   789,900 27,369
Short term investments   21,421,965 18,106,521
Cash and bank balances   48,852 113,057
    25,361,430 21,522,327

TOTAL ASSETS      34,820,556 29,150,366

CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICERDIRECTOR
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CONDENSED INTERIM
STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS (Un-audited) 
FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2025

   Quarter ended
  Note 30 September 30 September 
   2025 2024
   (Rupees in thousand)
   
Revenue from contract with customer  1,672,083 2,731,298

Cost of sales 7  (1,281,501) (1,320,426)

Gross profit  390,582 1,410,872

Administrative expenses   (129,266) (123,505)

Other income   435,902 444,267

Profit from operations  697,218 1,731,634

Finance cost   (7,016) (5,411)

Profit before levy and taxation  690,202 1,726,223

Levy    (494) (55,823)

Profit before taxation  689,708 1,670,400

Taxation   (105,408)  (18,369)

Profit after taxation  584,300 1,652,031

Earnings per share - basic and diluted (Rupees)  1.65 4.67

      
 
The annexed notes form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.   
    

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICERDIRECTOR
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   Quarter ended
   30 September 30 September 
   2025 2024
   (Rupees in thousand)
   
PROFIT AFTER TAXATION   584,300 1,652,031

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME:

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss  - -

Items that may be reclassified subsequently to  
profit or loss  - -
 
    - -

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE QUARTER  584,300 1,652,031

The annexed notes form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICERDIRECTOR

CONDENSED INTERIM
STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (Un-audited) 
FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2025
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   Quarter ended
  Note 30 September 30 September
   2025 2024
   (Rupees in thousand)
   
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Cash generated from operations 8  163,034 614,658
Finance cost paid    (65)  (12,348)
Net decrease in long term loans to employees   1,291 953
Income tax paid   (30,320) (19,662)
Net cash generated from operating activities    133,940 583,601

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES  

Capital expenditure on operating fixed assets   (2,224) (25,024)
Short term loan to associate   (500,000) -
Long term investment - Advance for purchase of shares   (2,000,000) -
Interest received  371 39,506
Short term investments made   (17,334,492) (10,737,670)
Proceeds from sale of short term investments  14,449,797 7,089,356
Proceeds from disposal of operating fixed assets   147 217 
Net cash used in investing activities   (5,386,401) (3,633,615)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Dividends paid   - (244)
Net cash used in financing activities   - (244)

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents   (5,252,461) (3,050,258)

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period   (606,841) 3,336,591

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 9  (5,859,302) 286,333

      
   
The annexed notes form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.   
      

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICERDIRECTOR

CONDENSED INTERIM
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS (Un-audited) 
FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2025
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1. THE COMPANY AND ITS OPERATIONS

1.1 Nishat Power Limited (the 'Company') is a public company limited by shares incorporated in Pakistan on 
23 February 2007 under the repealed Companies Ordinance, 1984 (now, the Companies Act, 2017). The 
Company is a subsidiary of Nishat Mills Limited. The Company's ordinary shares are listed on the 
Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited.

1.2 The principal activity of the Company is to build, own, operate and maintain a fuel fired power station 
having gross capacity of 200 MW in Jamber Kalan, Tehsil Pattoki, District Kasur, Punjab, Pakistan. The 
address of the registered office of the Company is 53-A, Lawrence Road, Lahore. The address of the 
head office of the Company is 1-B, Aziz Avenue, Canal Road, Gulberg V, Lahore. The Company had a 
Power Purchase Agreement ('PPA') with its sole customer, National Transmission and Despatch 
Company Limited ('NTDC') for twenty five years which commenced from 09 June 2010. On 12 February 
2021, the Company entered into a Novation Agreement to the PPA with NTDC and Central Power 
Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited ('CPPA-G' and also referred to as the 'Power Purchaser'), 
whereby, NTDC irrevocably transferred all of its rights, obligations and liabilities under the PPA to 
CPPA-G and thereafter, NTDC ceased to be a party to the PPA, and CPPA-G became a party to the PPA 
in place of NTDC.  Further, on the same day, the Company entered into the PPA Amendment Agreement, 
whereby the Agreement Year that was ending on 8 June 2021 was extended by sixty eight (68) days to 
15 August 2021. 

1.3 In August 2024, the Prime Minister of Pakistan constituted a Task Force to identify and oversee 
implementation of structural reforms in the power sector of Pakistan.  After several rounds of discussions 
with the Task Force, the Company, along with other Independent Power Producers, consented to amend 
the Power Purchase Agreement, Implementation Agreement and to convert the existing tariff to ‘Hybrid 
Take and Pay’ tariff model as proposed by the Task Force. As a result, the Company signed an 
Amendment Agreement in February 2025  to implement the aforementioned amendments with effect 
from 01 November 2024.

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION

2.1 These condensed interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the accounting 
and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan for interim financial reporting. The accounting and 
reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan for interim financial reporting comprise of: 

 i) International Accounting Standard (IAS) 34, Interim Financial Reporting, issued by the International 
Accounting Standards Board (IASB) as notified under the Companies Act, 2017; and  
         

 ii) Provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017. 

 Where the provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017 differ with the requirements 
of IAS 34, the provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017 have been followed.

2.2 These condensed interim financial statements do not include all the information and disclosures required 
in annual financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the annual audited financial 
statements of the Company for the year ended 30 June 2025. These condensed interim financial 
statements are un-audited.

SELECTED NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS
FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2025



3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION

 The material accounting policy information and methods of computations adopted for the preparation of 
these condensed interim financial statements are same as applied in the preparation of the preceding 
audited annual published financial statements of the Company for the year ended 30 June 2025. 

3.1 Critical accounting estimates and judgments
          
 The preparation of these condensed interim financial statements in conformity with approved accounting 

standards requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to 
exercise its judgment in the process of applying the Company’s accounting policies. Estimates and 
judgments are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, including 
expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.

 During preparation of these condensed interim financial statements, the significant judgments made by 
the management in applying the Company’s accounting policies and key sources of estimation and 
uncertainty were the same as those that applied in the preceding audited annual published financial 
statements of the Company for the year ended 30 June 2025.

          
4. CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS
          
4.1 Contingencies         
          
 There is no significant change in the status of contingencies as disclosed in the preceding annual 

published financial statements of the Company for the year ended 30 June 2025.
          
4.2 Commitments         
          
i) Letters of credit and contracts for other than capital expenditure aggregating to Rs. Nil (June 2025: Rs. 

Nil).

   Un-audited Audited
  Note 30 September 30 June
   2025 2025
   (Rupees in thousand)
   
5. FIXED ASSETS

 Operating fixed assets 5.1 7,383,720 7,545,495
 Capital work-in-progress  5.2 - 5,800
 Major spare parts and standby equipment  69,757 69,757
   7,453,477 7,621,052

5.1 Operating fixed assets

 Opening net book value  7,545,495 8,078,596
 Add: Cost of additions during the period / year 5.1.1 8,024 155,591
 Less: Book value of disposals / derecognitions during 
    the period / year   (147) (9,144)
 Less: Depreciation charged during the period / year   (169,652) (679,548)
   7,383,720 7,545,495

13NISHAT POWER LIMITED
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   Un-audited Audited
   30 September 30 June
   2025 2025
   (Rupees in thousand)
   
5.1.1 Cost of additions / transfer   

 Plant and machinery   405 -
 Computer equipment  1,805 5,067
 Furniture and fixtures  - 365
 Office equipment  - 1,277
 Vehicles  5,814 148,882
   8,024 155,591

5.2 Capital work-in-progress

 Advances against purchase of vehicles   - 5,800
   - 5,800
6. TRADE DEBTS

 Other than related parties - considered good    1,379,637 1,661,908

 These represent trade receivables from CPPA-G and are considered good. These are secured by a 
guarantee from the Government of Pakistan under the Implementation Agreement and are in the normal 
course of business and interest free, however, delayed payment mark-up at the rate of three months 
KIBOR plus 1.00% per annum is charged in case the amounts are not paid within due dates.. The rate of 
delayed payment mark-up charged during the period on outstanding amounts ranged from 12.05% to 
12.34% (June 2025: 12.14% to 22.99%) per annum. 

   Un-audited
   Quarter ended
   30 September 30 September
   2025 2024
   (Rupees in thousand)  
 
7. COST OF SALES

 Raw materials consumed   859,473 845,722
 Salaries and other benefits  80,764 98,351
 Repairs and maintenance  248 4,495
 Stores, spares and loose tools consumed  15,299 28,555
 Electricity consumed in-house  14,532 30,426
 Insurance  129,659 116,430
 Travelling and conveyance  10,373 11,204
 Printing and stationery  72 132
 Postage and telephone  183 215
 Vehicle running expenses  2,379 2,930
 Entertainment  59 685
 Depreciation on operating fixed assets  152,594 153,439
 Fee and subscription  2,382 2,635
 Miscellaneous  13,484 25,207
   1,281,501 1,320,426 
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   Un-audited
   Quarter ended
   30 September 30 September
   2025 2024
   (Rupees in thousand)
   
8. CASH GENERATED FROM OPERATIONS

 Profit before taxation   690,202 1,726,223

 Adjustment for non-cash charges and other items:

 Depreciation on operating fixed assets  169,652 172,544
 Profit on bank deposits   (1,599) (36,152)
 Exchange gain   - (1,474)
 Profit on term deposit receipts   (352) (31,886)
 Profit on loan to associate   (331) -
 Finance cost   7,016 5,411
 Gain on disposal of investments in mutual funds   (88,050) (54,838)
 Dividend income  (1,832) -
 Unrealized gain on disposal of short term investments   (340,867) (317,859)
 Cashflows from operating activities before working capital changes 433,839 1,461,969

 Effect on cash flow due to working capital changes:

 (Increase) / decrease in current assets
 Stores, spares and loose tools  8,761 5,460
 Inventories   (116,365) 828,795
 Trade debts   282,271 (160,153)
 Loan, advances, deposits, prepayments and other receivables  (260,573) (69,105)
   (85,906) 604,997
 Decrease in current liabilities   
 Trade and other payables   (184,899) (1,452,308)
   (270,805) (847,311)

   163,034 614,658

9. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

 Cash and bank balances  48,676 2,770,659
 Short term borrowings  (5,907,978) (2,484,326)
   (5,859,302) 286,333

10. TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES
          
 The related parties include the holding company, associates of the holding company, related parties on 

the basis of common directorship, key management personnel of the Company and its holding company 
and post employment benefit plan (Provident Fund). Key management personnel are those persons 
having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Company, 
directly or indirectly, including any director (whether executive or otherwise) of that Company. The 
Company in the normal course of business carries out transactions with various related parties. Details 
of transactions with related parties are as follows:
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   Un-audited
   Quarter ended
   30 September 30 September
   2025 2024
   (Rupees in thousand)
   
  Relationship with Nature of transactions
  the Company

 i. Associated  Purchase of goods and services 36,590 50,516
  Companies Profit on short term loan to associate 331 -
   Insurance expense 88,132 78,996
   Advance for purchase of shares 2,000,000 -

 ii. Other Related  Profit on deposit accounts 1,598 36,140
  Parties Profit on term deposit receipts - 22,887
   Dividend income 1,832 1,657
   Gain on disposal of short term investments 88,050 54,838
   Insurance expense 44,182 39,370

 iii. Post employment Expense charged in respect of  9,091 10,206
  benefit plan Retirement benefit plan 

 iv. Key management Remuneration  13,098 7,398
  personnel

   Un-audited Audited
   30 September 30 June
   2025 2025
   (Rupees in thousand)
   
  Period end Nature of balances
  balances  

 i. Associated  Payable against purchase of goods and services 575 522
  Companies Prepaid insurance 148,456 42
   Advance against purchase of goods and services 10,138 -
   Long term investment 2,000,000 -
   Short term loan 500,000 -
   Interest receivable 331 -

 ii. Other Related  Prepaid insurance 64,741 1,722
  Parties Insurance payable - 1,714
   Interest receivable on deposit accounts 1,598 30
   Bank balances and short term investments 21,453,907 18,202,552
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11. RECOGNIZED FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS - FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

(i) Fair value hierarchy          
          
 Judgements and estimates are made in determining the fair values of the financial instruments that are 

recognised and measured at fair value in these financial statements. To provide an indication about the 
reliability of the inputs used in determining fair value, the Company has classified its financial instruments 
into the following three levels. An explanation of each level follows underneath the table. 

 Recurring fair value measurements at 30 September 2025 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

   (Rupees in thousand) 
 Financial asset
 Financial asset at fair value through profit or loss   21,421,965 - -  21,421,965 

 Recurring fair value measurements at 30 June 2025 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

   (Rupees in thousand) 
 Financial asset
 Financial asset at fair value through profit or loss   18,106,521 - -  18,106,521 

 The above table does not include fair value information for financial assets and financial liabilities not 
measured at fair value if the carrying amounts are a reasonable approximation of fair value. Due to short 
term nature, carrying amounts of certain financial assets and financial liabilities are considered to be the 
same as their fair value. For the majority of the non-current receivables, the fair values are also not 
significantly different to their carrying amounts. 

 There were no transfers between levels 1 and 2 for recurring fair value measurements during the period. 
Further there was no transfer in and out of level 3 measurements.

(ii) Valuation technique used to determine fair value 
          
 Specific valuation technique used to value financial instruments is the use of Net Assets Value (NAV) of 

respective Asset Management Company.        
          
12. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT
          
 The Company's financial risk management objectives and policies are consistent with those disclosed in 

the preceding audited annual published financial statements of the Company for the year ended 30 June 
2025. 

13. DATE OF AUTHORISATION FOR ISSUE       

 These condensed interim financial statements were authorised for issue on 27 October 2025 by the 
Board of Directors of the Company.

14. EVENT AFTER THE REPORTING DATE
        
 Corresponding figures have been re-arranged, wherever necessary, for the purposes of comparison. 

However, no significant re-arrangements have been made.

15. GENERAL
              
 Figures have been rounded off to the nearest thousand of Rupees, unless otherwise stated.  

        

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICERDIRECTOR
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